IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. AKINS,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC10-896 LT# 2D09-161; CRC-90-09582-CFANO

ON PETITION FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

TERRY P. ROBERTS, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0526479
LAW OFFICE OF TERRY P. ROBERTS
COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL
P.O. BOX 12366
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308
(850) 590-8168
(888) 648-3864 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi	.i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. WHETHER JURISDICTION WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	7
II. WHETHER THIS COURT MAY DECIDE THE CASE ON THE GROUND THAT RESPONDENT'S MOTION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AS SUCCESSIVE	9
III. WHETHER THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY IN ADDING AN HFO DESIGNATION TO RESPONDENT'S SENTENCE MONTHS AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE SENTENCING HEARING]
CONCLUSION4	:2
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 4	: 3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 4	: 3

TABLE OF CITATIONS

A. Federal Cases

Alabama v. Smith,
490 U.S. 794 (1989)35
Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998)
Manga r. Galifornia
<pre>Monge v. California, 524 U.S. 721 (1998)35-37</pre>
324 0.8. 721 (1990)
North Carolina v. Pearce,
395 U.S. 711 (1969)35
B. Florida Constitution and Statutes
§ 3(b)(4), Art. V,
Fla. Const
§ 775.084(4)(c),
Fla. Stat. (1990)30
C. Florida Cases
Akins v. State,
35 Fla. L. Weekly D 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)4, 17, 20, 33, 35, 39
Allen v. State,
599 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1992)41
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Allen v. State,
853 So.2d 533 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)20
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston,
655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)10
<u>Arnold v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 149 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)30
/54 SU.ZU 149 (Fla. ZU DCA ZUUU)
Ashley v. State,
850 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 2003)5-6, 8, 13, 18-22, 24-26, 29-30, 32, 37-38

Bedford v. State,
633 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1994)10
Brown v. State,
965 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)
Calloway v. State,
914 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)
Capron v. State,
948 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)
Chapman v. State,
14 So.3d 273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)
Carter v. State,
786 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)
Coleman v. State,
898 So.2d 997 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)
Comtois v. State,
891 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)
Crotts v. State,
795 So.2d 1020, 1021 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)11
Delemos v. State,
969 So.2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)28
Duggan v. Tomlinson,
174 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1965)10
Evans v. State,
675 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)5, 14-19, 21, 24-26, 30, 35, 38
Figueroa v. State,
3 So.3d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)
Franklin v. State,
969 So.2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)32
Gardner v. State,
30 So.3d 629 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)

<u>Greene v. State</u> , 853 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)17
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1994)37
<pre>Hopping v. State, 708 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1998)</pre>
<u>Horton v. State</u> , 682 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)11
<u>Lawton v. State</u> , 731 So.2d 60 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)11
<u>Linnon v. State</u> , 988 So.2d 70 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)28
<pre>Macias v. State, 572 So.2d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)</pre>
<pre>Mack v. State 823 So.2d 746 (Fla. 2002)</pre>
<pre>Mann v. State, 851 So.2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)8, 24-26</pre>
McCray v. State, 838 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)
Migdal v. State, 970 So.2d 445 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)14, 33
<u>O'Neal v. State</u> , 862 So.2d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)27-30
Oliver v. State, 727 So.2d 271 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)20, 28
<u>Pate v. State</u> , 908 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)
Renfro v. State, 944 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 5th DCA)

Revitz V. Baya,
355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)10
Scanes v. State,
876 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)
070 50.2d 1250 (F1a. 4th DCA 2004)
Shepard v. State,
940 So.2d 545 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)32
State v. McBride,
848 So.2d 287 (Fla. 2003)10-11
Smith v. State,
844 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)
011 B0.2d 755 (F1d. 1St DCA 2005)
State v. Florida,
894 So.2d 941, 945 (Fla. 2005)13
State v. Wilson,
680 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1996)35
Swain v. State,
911 So.2d 140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)11
JII BO.Zd IIV (FId. 3d BCA 2003)
Trotter v. State,
825 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2002)24, 37
Troupe v. Rowe,
283 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1973)13
Nann v. Stato
<u>Vann v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 878 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)11
970 SO.2d 878 (Fid. 2d DCA 2007)
White v. State,
892 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)40
<u>Williams v. State</u> ,
957 So.2d 600, 604 (Fla. 2007)23
Wright v. State,
911 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2005)23
711 DO.20 OI (Fia. 2007)
Young v. State,
699 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1997)17

D. Rules of Procedure

Rule 3.800(a)
Fla. R. Crim. P. (2008)......3-5, 10, 23-24
